BYLAW NO. 21

A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF CLEAR HILLS NO. 21, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AUTHORIZE THE PROVISION OF PROVINCIAL EMERGENCY 911 SERVICES WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF CLEAR HILLS NO. 21.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 7 of the Municipal Government Act, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21 wishes to provide Provincial Emergency 911 services within the Municipality and enter into agreements with other agencies and/or municipalities to provide such services;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 01. The Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21 will enter into an agreement with Telus Communications Inc. to provide access to emergency services via its Provincial Emergency 911 Service.
- O2. The Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21 will enter into an agreement with Telus Communications Inc. to allow Telus Communications Inc. to act as the billing and collection agent for the Emergency 911 Call Answer Service and Dispatch.
- O3. The Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21 will enter into an agreement with Peace Regional Emergency Medical Services (PREMS) to provide the Emergency 911 Call Answer Services and Dispatch.
- 04. A Customer within the Municipal District of Clear Hills No. 21 who subscribes to Telus Service will be provided with the Emergency 911 call answer service and dispatch and will be required to pay fees for the said service.
- 05. This bylaw shall take effect on the day of its final passage.

To authorize the provision of Provincial Em 911 Services within the Municipal District of Hills No. 21.		
READ for a FIRST time this	¥1)	_day ofA.D., 1997.
		Ernet R. Bass
		Ernest R. Bass, Reeve
		Saye Saxy Faye Kary, Secretary Treasurer
READ for a SECOND time this	6 4h	_day ofA.D., 1997.
		Ernet R. Bass
		Ernest R. Bass, Reeve
	(Faye Kary, Secretary Treasurer
READ for a THIRD time this) 4h	_day ofA.D., 1997.
		Ernet & Boos
		Ernest R. Bass, Reeve

Faye Kary, Secretary Treasurer

BYLAW NO. 21